

**IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 3D21-1983

L.T. NO. 18-33927

RAUL MAS CANOSA,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Final Judgment
of the Circuit Court for the Eleventh Judicial Circuit
of Florida in and for Miami-Dade County

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Rene E. Lamar
Fla. Bar No. 294421
750 Saldano Avenue
Coral Gables, FL 33143
(305) 669-9081

Sheng Li (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Richard A. Samp (*Pro Hac Vice*)
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. APPELLANT HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE GOVERNMENT’S SURVEILLANCE OF HIS MOVEMENTS OVER TIME	1
II. CAPTURING AND RECORDING THREE YEARS OF ALPR MOVEMENT DATA VIOLATES APPELLANT’S REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY AND THUS IS A WARRANTLESS FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH	4
A. The Fourth Amendment Protects Appellant from Long- Term Government Surveillance Even in Public View	4
B. The First District Court of Appeal’s Decision in <i>Bailey</i> on Third-Party Doctrine Grounds Does Not Change <i>Carpenter</i> ’s Applicability to This Case	8
C. The City’s Pre- <i>Carpenter</i> Cases Cannot Undermine the Aggregation Principle Articulated in <i>Carpenter</i>	9
D. The City’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Jones</i> and <i>Carpenter</i> Are Unavailing	12
E. The City’s ALPR Cases Brought in the Suppression Context Recognize that Aggregation of ALPR Data Can Violate the Fourth Amendment	16
III. THE CITY’S ALPR REGIME VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 23 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	21
A. Article I, Section 23 Affords Broader Privacy Protection Than the Fourth Amendment	21
B. The ALPR Program Fails Strict Scrutiny Under Section 23	24

IV. THE FDLE’S GUIDELINES DOCUMENT IS AN UNPROMULGATED RULE	26
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 311 So.3d 303 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	passim
<i>Chuck v. City of Homestead Police Dep't</i> , 888 So.2d 736 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	3
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	16
<i>City of N. Miami v. Kurtz</i> , 653 So.2d 1025 (Fla. 1995)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 142 N.E.3d 1090 (Mass. 2020).....	passim
<i>DeGregorio v. Balkwill</i> , 853 So.2d 371 (Fla. 2003)	29
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Novoa</i> , 745 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	26, 27
<i>Ferrari v. State</i> , 260 So.3d 295 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2018)	2, 12
<i>Fla. League of Cities, Inc. v. Admin. Comm'n</i> , 586 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	28
<i>Fla. State Univ. v. Dann</i> , 400 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	27

<i>Gainesville Woman Care LLC v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1243 (Fla. 2017)	22, 24
<i>Green v. Alachua County</i> , 323 So.3d 246 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 2021)	22
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 396 So.2d 152 (Fla. 1981)	3
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep't</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 863 So.2d 294 (Fla. 2003)	3
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> , 494 P.3d 613 (Colo. 2021)	11
<i>Rasmussen v. S. Fla. Blood Serv., Inc.</i> , 500 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1987)	22, 23
<i>Shaktman v. State</i> , 553 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1989)	25
<i>State v. Geiss</i> , 70 So.3d 642 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	23, 24
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 907 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 2004)	25
<i>Townsend v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 192 So.3d 1223 (Fla. 2016)	29
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So.3d 504 (Fla. 2014)	5, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , No. 2:18-CR-00292-DWA, 2021 WL 4775977 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2021) ..	18, 20

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 19 CR 949, 2021 WL 4963602 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2021).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	5, 13
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	8
<i>United States v. Moore-Bush</i> , 36 F.4th 320 (1st Cir. 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , No. 21-cr-00087, 2022 WL 124563 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 13, 2022).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	20
Constitutional Provisions	
Fla. Const. art. I, § 23.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 316.0778	26, 27
Other Authorities	
Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Complaint, <i>Schemel v. City of Marco Island</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00079-JLD-MRM (M.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2021), ECF No. 25	30
